Earnings before Depreciation and Amortization, Net Financial Income (Charges) and Income Taxes

Performance indicator calculated by adjusting the EBITDA of some non-operational components, such as: reorganization

costs; ii) merger and acquisition expenses; iii) MIP (Management Incentive Plan) and iv) impairment losses

Earnings before Net Financial Income (Charges) and Income Taxes

Capital Expenditure, net of asset disposals, excluding Investments in Financial Fixed Assets and Equity Investments

Non-Current Assets plus Current Assets less Current Liabilities less Other Non-Current non-financial Assets and Liabilities

Non-controlling interests

Like-for-like (excluding Fengyi and Anacorks)

Proforma including 12M Fengyi and Anacorks figures

Operating Cash Flow

16Guala Closures

P&L as per Statutory view

Note that (i) 2022 was restated following finalization of the purchase price allocation procedure for Labrenta and (ii) figures included in the table above are reported (i.e. they do not include Fengyi and Anacorks pro-forma results).

Thousands of €
1Q

2022

2Q

2022

3Q

2022

4Q

2022

12M

2022

1Q

2023

2Q

2023

3Q

2023

4Q

2023

12M

2023

Delta 23-

22

Net revenue 187,760 220,486 243,162 229,638 881,047 221,292 219,375 204,639 190,873 836,180 (44,867)

Change in invent. of finish. / semi-fin. products 10,587 6,479 1,331 (645) 17,752 7,168 1,630 (18,611) (2,403) (12,216) (29,969)

Other operating income 765 3,064 410 1,069 5,308 766 1,499 3,009 11,509 16,783 11,475

Work performed by the Group and capitalised 843 1,170 1,549 2,488 6,050 1,895 1,774 1,372 2,390 7,431 1,381

Costs for raw materials (92,166) (109,791) (118,299) (107,523) (427,778) (103,814) (98,298) (75,751) (77,828) (355,691) 72,088

Costs for services (37,670) (38,189) (41,641) (41,172) (158,672) (41,495) (37,467) (33,337) (39,730) (152,029) 6,643

Personnel expense (35,215) (37,572) (37,072) (39,494) (149,353) (39,917) (38,786) (35,300) (37,987) (151,991) (2,637)

Personnel expense - one-off (360) (357) (193) (198) (1,108) (284) (6,903) (3,202) (2,276) (12,665) (11,557)

Other operating expense (3,318) (2,414) (8,596) (4,259) (18,587) (2,390) (2,760) (3,734) (12,361) (21,245) (2,658)

Impairment (5,390) (219) (801) (3,903) (10,313) (0) (211) (279) (3,967) (4,457) 5,855

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 25,836 42,659 39,850 36,002 144,346 43,220 39,852 38,807 28,220 150,099 5,754

Amortization and depreciation (13,465) (13,275) (12,663) (14,968) (54,371) (12,906) (13,039) (10,710) (16,593) (53,248) 1,123

Operating profit 12,371 29,384 27,186 21,033 89,975 30,315 26,813 28,097 11,627 96,851 6,876

Financial income 6,191 5,353 7,407 1,979 20,930 4,135 4,746 7,845 2,457 19,183 (1,747)

Financial expense (6,892) (11,020) (12,431) (13,389) (43,732) (14,857) (14,941) (9,034) (24,517) (63,349) (19,617)

Net financial expense (701) (5,666) (5,025) (11,410) (22,802) (10,722) (10,195) (1,189) (22,060) (44,166) (21,363)

Profit before taxation 11,670 23,718 22,161 9,624 67,172 19,593 16,618 26,908 (10,433) 52,686 (14,487)

Income taxes (1,811) (5,649) (6,762) 14,827 605 (5,960) (10,480) (8,791) (4,025) (29,255) (29,860)

Profit for the period 9,858 18,069 15,400 24,451 67,778 13,633 6,138 18,117 (14,458) 23,431 (44,347)

EBITDA Adj. 34,374 43,147 43,519 42,698 163,738 44,336 48,117 44,557 43,515 180,525 16,787

EBITDA Adj. % on Net revenue 18.3% 19.6% 17.9% 18.6% 18.6% 20.0% 21.9% 21.8% 22.8% 21.6%

Amortization and depreciation (13,465) (13,275) (12,663) (14,968) (54,371) (12,906) (13,039) (10,710) (16,593) (53,248) 1,123

Operating profit adj. 20,909 29,872 30,856 27,730 109,367 31,431 35,078 33,847 26,921 127,277 17,910

Net financial expense (701) (5,666) (5,025) (11,410) (22,802) (10,722) (10,195) (1,189) (22,060) (44,166) (21,363)

One-off adjustrments (8,538) (488) (3,669) (6,696) (19,392) (1,116) (8,265) (5,750) (15,295) (30,426) (11,034)

Profit before taxation 11,670 23,718 22,161 9,624 67,172 19,593 16,618 26,908 (10,433) 52,686 (14,487)

17Guala Closures

Net revenue details (1)

By Geographic areaBy destination marketBy product

(1) Million Euro

599 601

150 129

78 70

19 22
19

14

35
33

900 869

2022 2023

Spirits Wine Water Beverage Oil & cond. Other

67 %

17 %

9 %

2 %

2 %
2 %

3 %
8 %

15 %

69 %

(10.1)%

(13.8)%

0.2 %

13.0 %

(26.2)%

365 316

329
309

105
119

78
69

24
55

900
869

2022 2023

Roll-on Safety Luxury Roll-on water Other

40 %

37 %

12 %

9 %
3 %

6 %
8 %

14 %

36 %

36 %

(10.5)%

13.6 %

(6.2)%

(13.2)%
527 471

222
226

86
114

40 36

24 23
900

869

2022 2023

[…]

Other assets/liabilities (101,904) (98,161) (100,088) (80,736) (84,980) (80,712) (80,679) (87,292)

Net invested capital 1,114,027 1,126,455 1,130,963 1,181,066 1,175,396 1,206,313 1,200,191 1,188,645

Financed by:

Net financial liabilities 543,964 542,080 545,545 562,265 568,825 566,464 565,124 924,089

Cash and cash equivalents (74,597) (81,645) (89,768) (79,478) (103,470) (84,734) (104,870) (196,280)

Net financial indebtedness 469,367 460,435 455,777 482,787 465,355 481,731 460,254 727,808

Consolidated equity 644,660 666,020 675,187 698,279 710,041 724,582 739,937 460,837

Sources of financing 1,114,027 1,126,455 1,130,963 1,181,066 1,175,396 1,206,313 1,200,191 1,188,645

Note that Dec22 and Mar23 net financial indebtedness and intangible assets were restated following finalization of the purchase price allocation procedure for Labrenta.

21Guala Closures

Pro-forma Capital Structure and Net Leverage

(2) Proceeds from FRSSN issued in OCT 2023 to be used for transaction costs, Fengyi and dividend distribution

Note that Dec22 net financial indebtedness were restated following finalization of the purchase price allocation procedure for Labrenta

€m DEC 2021 DEC 2022 DEC 2023

SSN - 2028 500 500 500

FRSSN - 2029
(2)

350

Accrued exp. on SSN 1 1 2

Total other liabilities 7 8 11

Total gross bank debt 508 509 863

Transaction costs (16) (14) (25)

Total net bank debt 492 495 838

Leasing as per IFRS 16 accounting 16 21 21

Cash and cash equivalents (80) (79) (196)

Financial assets (1) (1) (2)

Net debt relating to operating activities 428 436 661

M&A Labrenta - Indebtedness vs previous shareholder - 12 12

M&A Fengyi - Deferred price + earn out + loan Mr Zhou 9

Liabilities vs minorities (put options) 34 35 45

Total reported Net financial debt 462 483 728

Adj Ebitda LTM 115 168 186

Net leverage

(Net financial Debt / adj EBITDA)
4.0x 2.9x 3.9x

Senior Secured Net Leverage Ratio

(SSN + FRSSN - cash) / adj EBITDA
3.7x 2.5x 3.5x

22Guala Closures

Financial Debt Details

Financial debt composition as of December 31, 2023

Entity Issue date Maturity Type Currency Coupon

December 31,

2023

€ million

As % of total

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Senior Secured Notes EUR 3.25% 500 58%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2023 2029 Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes EUR Euribor 3M + 4% 350 41%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Revolving Credit Facility EUR Euribor 3M + 1.75% - 0%

Labrenta n.a. n.a. Bank loan EUR n.a. 5 1%

Guala Closures Mexico 2017 2023 Bank loan USD / MXP n.a. 1 0%

FengYi CNY n.a. 4 0%

Accrued interests 2021 2022 Interests EUR n.a. 2 0%

Other n.a. 2 0%

Total gross bank debt 863 100%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021/2023 2028/2029 Transaction costs on BOND and RCF EUR n.a. (25)

Total net bank debt 838

99%

1%

Breakdown by Currency

EUR OTHER

58%

42%

Breakdown by COUPON

FIXED FLOATING

23Guala Closures

Cash Flow Statement

Note that Dec22 and Mar23 net financial indebtedness and intangible assets were restated following finalization of the purchase price allocation procedure for Labrenta.

(Thousands of €) 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 12M 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 12M

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

A) Opening net financial indebtedness (462,024) (469,367) (460,435) (455,777) (462,024) (482,787) (465,355) (481,730) (460,255) (482,787)